AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
Date:
Time:
Via:

Tuesday, July 13, 2021
4:00 P.M.
ZOOM Virtual Meeting

1.

Call to Order

2.

Attendance

3.

Approval of Minutes: June 8, 2021

4.

Correspondence

5.

Additions or Deletions to the Agenda

6.

Public Hearings/Deliberations:
Z-10-21 ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST: Petition from Pastor Steven Amaro, Journey Church,
800 S. 24th St., Battle Creek, MI 49014. Parcel #0615-42-367-0. Requesting a variance to allow a
sign to be placed one front from the right of way by the northern driveway. Pursuant to Section
1263 of the zoning code.
Z-11-21 ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST: Petition from Pastor Steven Amaro, Journey
Church, 800 S. 24th St., Battle Creek, MI 49014. Parcel #0615-42-367-0. Requesting a variance to
allow a sign to be placed one foot from the right of way by the southern driveway. Pursuant to
Section 1263 of the zoning code.
Z-12-21 ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST: Petition from Robert Noel, 384 Minges Road South,
Battle Creek. Parcel #6700-12-210-0. Requesting a dimensional variance to exceed the 14 ft.
maximum height and size for a detached accessory building. Pursuant to Section 1260.01 of the
zoning code.

7.

Old Business:

8.

New Business:

9.

Comments by the Public

10.

Comments by the Staff and Commission Members

11.

Adjournment
Respectfully Submitted,
Eric Feldt, AICP, CFM; Planning/ Zoning Coordinator
Executive Secretary

10 N. DIVISION ST. P.O. BOX 1717 BATTLE CREEK
PHONE (269) 966-3320
FAX (269) 966-3555

MICHIGAN

49016-1717

WWW.BATTLECREEKMI.GOV

CITY OF BATTLE CREEK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Zoom Virtual Meeting
10 North Division, Battle Creek, MI 49014
Minutes for Tuesday, June 8, 2021
Meeting called to order by Chairperson Moreno at 4:00 p.m. This meeting was held virtually via Zoom Virtual
Meeting.
Chair Moreno asked for attendance. He reminded Commissioners to state their location for the record. A roll
call was taken:
Present: Deland Davis in Battle Creek, Bill Hanner in Battle Creek, James Moreno in Battle Creek, Aubrey
Kipp in Battle Creek, Noris Lindsey in Battle Creek and Mark Jones in Battle Creek.
Absent: Carlyle Sims, Michael Delaware
Staff Present: Eric Feldt, Planning and Zoning Coordinator, Michele D. Sutherland, Customer Service Rep II,
Marcie Gillette, Community Services Director, Marcel Stoetzel, Deputy City Attorney
Public Comments: None.
Approval of the Minutes for the May 11, 2021 meeting:
MOTION MADE BY COMM. DAVIS TO APPROVE THE MEETING MINUTES FROM MAY 11, 2021.
SECONDED BY COMM. HANNER. ALL IN FAVOR, 6-0, MOTION APPROVED.

OLD BUSINESS: None.
Announcement:
Chair Moreno states he will open the public hearing. Once the staff gives the report presentation he will ask the
applicant to state their name and address for the record. After the applicant presentation the public hearing will
open for anyone to speak for or against. The public hearing will then be closed for the board to vote.

NEW BUSINESS:
A: Z-08-21 ZONING VARIANCE: Petition from Timothy Bandeen, 1111 Capital Ave., S.W., Battle
Creek, MI 49015. Parcel #0074-00-270-0. Requesting a variance to exceed the height of the roof. Pursuant
to Section 1260.01 of the zoning code.
Staff Presentation: Eric Feldt, Planning Coordinator verbally presented the staff report. Staff
recommends denial of Z-08-21.
Chair Moreno asked for public comment.
Public Comments: None.
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Applicant Presentation: None.
ZBA Discussion:.
Comm. Jones referred to an online PDF regarding garage construction stating a height of 16 feet for lots over
7500 square ft.
Eric Feldt states he is unaware of the PDF and it is most likely outdated. He did go to the City’s website and
type in garage construction and a PDF did come up from the Inspections Division.
Chair Moreno asked Marcel Stoetzel if the board was under any obligation to postpone the hearing due to the
applicant not being present.
Marcel Stoetzel, Deputy City Attorney states that the board is not.
Chair Moreno asked if there was anyone present to speak for or against this appeal.
With no one waiting to speak. Chair Moreno asked for a motion.
A MOTION WAS MADE BY COMM. JONES AND SECONDED BY COMM. DAVIS TO APPROVE
Z-03-21.
ZBA Discussion:
Chair Moreno states there is zero practical difficulty based on the criteria. The practical difficulty was selfcreated. He will not support granting the appeal.
A VOTE WAS TAKEN,
Comm. Davis, no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Hanner, no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Lindsey, no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Jones, no, no practical difficulty
Chair Moreno, no, agrees with staff report and no practical difficulty
Comm. Kipp, no, agrees with staff report
ALL IN FAVOR, 6-0, MOTION DENIED
B. A-09-21 ZONING APPEAL: Petition from McCamly Battle Creek LLC, 150 S. McCamly St., Battle Creek.
Parcel #0390-00-125-0 requesting an appeal to the Zoning Administrator’s denial for a marihuana facility as a
nonconforming use. Pursuant to the zoning code.
Staff Presentation: Eric Feldt, Planning Coordinator verbally presented the staff report. Staff
recommends denial of A-09-21.
Chairperson Moreno asked for public comment.
Public Comments: None.
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Applicant Presentation: Paul A. Albarran, Attorney at Varnum Law, represents McCamly LLC in Battle
Creek. According to 1270.01(b) non-conforming use to another industrial use. This property has been
zoned Industrial and used as Industrial in the past. They believe the ordinance allows the non-conforming
use to another industrial use.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COMM. DAVIS AND SECONDED BY COMM. JONES TO APPROVE
A-09-21.
ZBA Discussion:
Comm. Lindsey states there are other industrial uses available for 150 S. McCamly.
Comm. Jones states Section 1270.01(c), when a non-conforming use has changed to a more restrictive use the
use shall not be changed to a less restrictive use. Because our new zoning has made it more restrictive than the
previous zoning code we cannot go back to a less restrictive use. Will vote no because we would be violating
1270.01(c) by granting a less restrictive use.
Chair Moreno will be voting no. Staff has laid out what they can do within a legal realm, Also Comm. Jones
pointing out 1270.01(c ) and going to a less restrictive use. He agrees with the staff report.
With no further discussion,
A roll call was taken:
Comm. Davis, no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Hanner,no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Lindsey, no, agrees with staff report
Comm. Jones, no, violates Section 1270.01c
Chair Moreno, no, stated reasons, staff report
Comm. Kipp, no, agrees with staff report
ALL IN FAVOR, 6-0, MOTION DENIED
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
COMMENTS FROM COMMISSION STAFF:
Eric Feldt thanked ZBA members who attended the May 27th ZBA training.
COMMENTS FROM COMMISSION MEMBERS:
Comm. Hanner, the ZBA training went great but was a little long.

ADJOURNMENT:
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Chairperson Moreno adjourned the meeting at 4:57 p.m.
Submitted by: Michele D. Sutherland, CSR II, Planning and Zoning

4

Battle Creek Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff report for the July 13, 2021 Meeting

To:

Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Eric Feldt, Planning/ Zoning Coordinator, AICP, CFM

Date:

July 6, 2021

Subject:

Variance requests Z-10-21 & Z-11-21, Journey Church, 800 S. 24th Street, to
reduce the street ROW setback for two freestanding signs.

Summary
The petitioner, Pastor Steve Amaro, Journey Church, seeks two variances to reduce the 10foot setback to 1-foot for two freestanding signs from the S. 24th Street right-of-way (ROW).
Both variances (Z-10-21 & Z-11-21) are addressed in the subject report because the both signs
have similar site conditions resulting in similar points of analysis by the petitioner and staff. Per
Section 1263.08, freestanding signs shall be located at least 10 feet away from any street
ROW. The petitioner wishes to place two new freestanding signs within close distance to the
ROW and driveways to provide better directional signage. A map of the area is provided in
Figure 1.
The petitioner has submitted a Sign permit (PS21-0007) but is awaiting approval of the
subject variances. If approval is gained, the Sign permit may be approved and the signs
would be permitted closer to the ROW. If it is disapproved, the petitioner shall comply
with the all applicable sign regulations or withdraw the sign permit.

Figure 1. The subject site is located south of W. Columbia Avenue along the west side of S. 24th Street;
it is also located east of the Lakeview Middle School grounds. Aerial photograph map provided by City
of Battle Creek, taken April 2020 (approx.).

Background/ Neighborhood Description
The subject property is located south of West Columbia Avenue along the west side of S. 24th
Street, across from Sanwood Drive and Terry Court. See Figure 1. According to staff’s records,
the site was developed in 1968 and later expanded in 2000. The site currently operates as the
Assembly of God church but is undergoing a name change to ‘Journey Church’. The 17-acre site
is significantly larger than other properties in the neighborhood, since most properties are
developed with single family homes on of 1/4-acre (approx.) lots. The site also has a very long
frontage along S. 24th Street of approximately 1,600 feet. This frontage continues past the bend
in the road near the intersection with Terry Court. The site has two entrances/ exits: one north of
the church building, and the other south of the road bend; approximately 670 feet apart. They
provide access to two large parking lots, which are connected and allow circulation between
parking lots and each entrance/ exit.
There are four signs on the property: one wall sign, located along the northeast wall; and three
freestanding signs, two located adjacent to the two driveways, and the third located at the eastern
building entrance.
Recently, the applicant proceeded with updating both existing entrance signs with a new logo
‘Journey Church’ by constructing new sign structures around the existing signs. Pictures of the
new signs are attached. Their dimensions consist of: 50” wide x 62” tall x 6.5” thick. After
constructing the new signs, the petitioner learned that only one freestanding sign could be
allowed per the City zoning code. However, the church requested keeping the two new signs, one
at each driveway to best direct patrons into the site. With the driveways located far apart from
each other and other supportive reasons, and the petitioner sought and received an approved
variance (Case no. Z-05-19). However, these new signs were discovered to be located in the City
ROW of 800 S. 24th Street, which is a prohibited location. The petitioner is now determining the
best location to relocate them fully within the church property and be strategically place to guide
church patrons to either of the two driveways.
Staff notes that the 800 S. 24th Street ROW consists of a standard 66-foot width. The street is
two-lane, and contains little to no shoulder. There is a separated sidewalk running along the west
side of the street. Grassy areas make up the remaining area within the ROW. These elements of
the street are common in residential areas. Further, streets in residential areas tend to be narrow
and contain either no dividing lane striping or consists of only two lanes.
Project Description
The petitioner seeks to install two freestanding signs, one near each of the two driveways, to help
guide patrons into the site. Variance Z-10-21 was filed to permit a sign near the northern
driveway to be located 1-foot away from the 24th Street ROW line. Variance Z-11-21 was filed
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to permit a sign near the southern driveway to be located 1-foot away from the 24th Street ROW
line.
As stated above, the petitioner is permitted two freestanding signs. The petitioner seeks to have
the signs located close enough to the street and driveway to effectively guide traffic into either
site entrance. The sign at the northern driveway is proposed just south of the driveway and onefoot away from the street ROW. The sign at the southern driveway is proposed just west of the
driveway and one-foot away from the street ROW. The petitioner submitted pictures showing the
proposed location (one-foot from street ROW) and the code compliant location (10-foot from
street ROW).
Based on the petitioner’s submitted pictures and a site visit by the staff, there is a slight decline
of the grade near both driveways. Complying with the 10-foot ROW setback would result in both
signs being lower in elevation from the street and drivers. The proposed signs cannot be adjusted
to be taller due to a maximum sign height of six feet. As a result, the petitioner finds that by
meeting the 10-foot setback, both signs would be at lower grade from the street and be less
visible to drivers. However, by locating the signs closer to the ROW (within the 10-foot setback)
the signs would be at a grade similar to the street and be more visible to drivers.

Zoning Ordinance
Ch. 1230 Zoning Code; Ch. 1263 Signs
The general purpose of the City of Battle Creek Zoning Code is to establish regulatory land use
standards in accordance with objectives of the City’s Master Plan; to promote the safety, health,
and general welfare of community; preserve neighborhood harmony and property values; to limit
the improper use of land; and to lessen congestion on public streets, highways, and public
services and utilities. Within the Zoning Code under Chapter 1263 Signs, the City regulates and
requires permits for signs to ensure that their location, design, display, or size does not endanger
public safety or health, or confuse or mislead traffic; and to ensure signs are located, designed,
and appropriate size to support land use objectives of the Zoning Code.
The subject site is in the R1-A Single Family Residential district, and therefore, signage is
regulated under subsection 1263.08 Agricultural and Residential Zoning Districts. The subject
property contains a legal non-residential use (church) and, therefore, free standing signs are
allowed but must be located at least 10 feet away from nearest rights-of-way. Although the
zoning code does not specifically state a purpose for this setback, it appears that it ensures that
signs in residential areas do not result in an intrusive commercial appearance in an otherwise
residential setting; that such permitted signage is located far enough away from streets to
preserve space for line-of sight, and that signs is not in conspicuous area (again, minimizing any
commercial appearances).
The City Department of Public Works (DPW) was asked if vehicular line-of-sight would be
reduced with the petitioner’s preferred sign location or if the signs would be an issue to traffic
along S. 24th Street. The DPW did not find the preferred sign location to negatively impact traffic
or nor line-of-sight.
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Analysis
As mentioned earlier, the subject site is located in the R-1A Residential district and, therefore,
per Chapter 1263 Signs, freestanding signs shall not be closer than 10 feet from a street ROW.
Since the property is a legal non-residential use (church) and the property gained a previous
variance (V21-0027) permitting two freestanding signs, the petitioner seeks to have signage
located very close to the 800 S. 24th Street ROW to effective guide traffic to both entrance
driveways.
As stated earlier, the topography near both driveways drops slightly in elevation the further back
from the ROW. Complying with the 10-foot setback would result in both signs being less visible
from drivers. Therefore, the petitioner seeks to reduce the setback to 1 feet for both signs.
Based on comments from the City DPW, the petitioner’s preferred sign locations will not
negatively impact traffic or result in line-of-sight issues.

Public Hearing and Notice Requirements
As required by the Zoning Enabling Act of 2006, as amended, a public hearing notice was
published in the Battle Creek Shopper on Thursday, June 24, and notices of the public hearing
were also sent by regular mail to 211 owners and occupants of properties located within 300 feet
of the subject parcel. As of the date of the subject memorandum, the Planning Department has
not received any public comments for this request.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions
Pursuant to chapter 1280.03(D), the Zoning Board of Appeals (the ‘Board’) has the authority to
grant variances according to the following sections of the zoning code:
Subsection 1280.03 (D)(2) The Board shall have the authority to grant the following
variations:
a) Nonuse. If there are practical difficulties for nonuse variances relating to the
construction, structural changes, or alterations of buildings or structures related to
dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance or to any other nonuse-related standard
in the ordinance in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the zoning ordinance, then
the Board may grant a variance so that the spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed,
public safety secured, and substantial justice is done. The Board may impose conditions as
otherwise allowed under the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act; and
The variance proposal consists of having freestanding signs closer than what is permitted under
Chapter 1263 Signs. Staff finds this variance to be a ‘nonuse’-related standard. Therefore, the
Board may grant a variance so that the spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed, public safety
secured, and substantial justice is done.
Subsection 1280.03(D)(3) Variance Standards. In consideration of all appeals and proposed
exceptions to or variations from this Zoning Code, the Board shall, before making any such
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exceptions or variations, in a specific case, first determine that the applicant has met all of
the following conditions as set out for the specific type of variance requested:
a)

Nonuse (dimensional) Variances:
i. When it can be shown that a practical difficulty would, in fact, exist if the
strict non-use requirements of this zoning ordinance (e.g., lot area, width,
setbacks, building height, etc.) were applied to a specific building project, the
Board may grant a variance from these requirements. The practical difficulty
from a failure to grant the variance must include substantially more than a mere
inconvenience or a mere inability to attain a higher financial return.
Staff finds that practical difficulty does exist for the petitioner when trying to provide
visible entrance signs at each driveway location. The site has declining topography near
the driveways which make the signs at the required setback less visible. Further, the
combination of a standard 66-foot wide ROW, a narrow road of 800 S. 24th Street, and
a 10-foot setback result in the sign being located far from drivers.
Staff finds this criterion is met.
ii. The practical difficulty must be exceptional and peculiar to the subject parcel
of land which do not generally exist throughout the City and may not be selfimposed or the result of an earlier action by the applicant. If the parcel of land
could be reasonably built upon in conformance with the requirements of this
zoning ordinance by simply relocating or redesigning the structure(s), then a
variance shall not be granted.
Staff finds that the wide ROW, narrow street, and declining topography creates an
exceptional and peculiar practical difficulty on the subject site for the petitioner to
establish directional signage near the driveways entrances while applying with the 10foot setback.
Staff finds this criterion is met.
iii. A variance shall not be granted when it will alter or conflict with the intent
of this Ordinance considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this
Zoning Code and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.
Staff finds that if the variance is granted, the intent of the Zoning Code and purpose of
Chapter 1263 Signs will not be altered nor in conflict for the following reasons.
Generally, the purpose of Chapter 1263 Signs is to ensure that the location, design, or
size does not endanger public safety or health, or mislead traffic. Staff finds that the
two signs do not mislead or otherwise negatively impact traffic.
With staff’s condition, staff finds this criterion is met.
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iv. Any variance granted shall be the minimum necessary to provide relief for
the practical difficulty of the applicant.
Based on the topographical changes near where the driveways intersect the street, a
lesser setback reduction would still result in lower sign visibility. Therefore, staff finds
that the setback reduction is the minimum necessary to effectively guide traffic into
both driveways.
Staff finds this criterion is met.
Recommendation
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance
request. The Zoning Board of Appeals can also table or postpone the request pending additional
information.
Variance Z-10-21 was filed to permit a sign near the northern driveway to be located 1-foot away
from the 24th Street ROW line. Based on staff’s findings of Subsection 1280.03(D)(3) Variance
Standards, analysis of the variance application, elements of the site and neighborhood, staff
recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve Variance Z-10-21 based on the findings
contained in this staff report.
Variance Z-11-21 was filed to permit a sign near the southern driveway to be located 1-foot
away from the 24th Street ROW line. Based on staff’s findings of Subsection
1280.03(D)(3) Variance Standards, analysis of the variance application, elements of the site and
neighborhood, staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve Variance Z-11-21
based on the findings contained in this staff report.

Attachments
The following information is attached and made part of this Staff Report.
1. ZBA Petition Form (Petitions Z-10-21 & Z-11-21), pictures, and other material provided
by the applicant.
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Battle Creek Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
Staff Report

384 Minges Rd. South
Meeting: July 13, 2021
Appeal #Z-12-21

To:

Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Eric Feldt, Planning/ Zoning Coordinator, AICP, CFM

Date:

July 6, 2021

Subject:

A dimensional variance to exceed the 14-foot maximum height and 1,500 square foot
maximum size for a proposed detached garage at 384 Minges Road South located in an
R-1R zoning district.

Summary
The petitioner, Robert Noel (owner), seeks approval of a dimensional variance for a proposed storage
building that will exceed the maximum height and size for a detached building at 384 Minges Road
South. The proposal consists of a tall single-story, three-car storage building having a mid-point roof
height of 16 feet (approx.) and overall size of 2,000 square feet. Per Section 1260.01, accessory
buildings are allowed a maximum height of 14 feet and maximum size of 1,500 square feet. The
subject variance has been filed to exceed those dimensions.

Property Description/ Background
The subject site (Figure 1) is located at the northern dead-end of Minges Road South, approximately ½
mile west (approx.) of the Capital Avenue SW/ I-94 intersection. The property is just under two acres
in size and has been developed with a single-story house with an attached garage built in 1948. The
site contains two points of ingress/ egress, forming a ‘c’-shaped gravel driveway with parking in front
of the house. The site also contains several large, mature trees and a grass lawn throughout the site. See
Figure 2 below.

Figure 2. Looking west at the subject house from Minges Rd. South. The I-94 highway can be seen at the
far right. The proposed storage building would be located where the red truck is parked (approx.). Picture
taken by staff on 7/2/21.

The site borders Minges Road South to the east, I-94 highway to the north, and single family
residences to the west and south. Minges Road South separates the residential neighborhood to the
west from the commercial uses (i.e. church and office complex) to the east. The City of Battle Creek
Zoning Map reflects those uses, where the homes to the west are zoned R-1R Single Family Rural
Residential and the commercial use to the east are zoned B-2 Regional Business.
Project Description
The petitioner seeks to construct a detached steel building (pole barn style) near the north property line
(I-94 ROW line) to accommodate storage of a large motorhome, various trailers and similar items.
These items are large and necessitate a large building. The proposed building dimensions are 40 feet
wide x 50 feet long x 16 feet tall (approx.). It consists of an open floor plan and three garage bays: two
14-foot tall doors, and one 12-foot tall door.
Zoning Code
As stated earlier, the applicant applied for the subject variance to allow the proposed storage building
to exceed the maximum allowed height and size of accessory buildings in residential uses, as
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established by the zoning code. The following paragraphs discuss the height and size standards of the
zoning code.
Section 1260.01 Accessory Buildings and Use
Accessory buildings are regulated under Section 1260.01 Accessory Buildings and Use and primarily
apply in the residential zoning districts. Although the zoning code does not specifically provide a
purpose statement for accessory buildings, the code does establish dimensional, locational, and use
restrictions (such as a 14-foot height and 1,500 square feet size maximums) to ensure they are
accessory or secondary to a primary building on the same property. In addition to those maximums, the
zoning code limits these buildings to a side or rear yard area. Again, those restrictions ensure they
remain accessory in appearance and use.
Height of Accessory Buildings; Section 1260.01(d) Height.
As stated above, accessory buildings are limited in height to ensure their overall scale and appearance
is ‘accessory’ or secondary to the primary building, often a house. The code section below addresses
this height limitation.
Section 1260.01 (d) Height.
Accessory buildings shall not exceed fourteen feet in height or the height of the main
residential building, whichever is less.
Staff notes that the house on the subject site is single-story. At this time, staff is unaware of the height
of the house. Nonetheless, the petitioner shall ensure compliance with this section.
Height of Building; Section 1230.06 Definitions
The zoning code defines the height of buildings and how the height is measured, as provided below.
Section 1230.06 Definitions.
37) Building, Height of: The vertical distance from the grade to the highest point of the coping
of a flat roof, to the deck line of a mansard roof or to the mean height level between eaves and
the ridge for gable, hip and gambrel roofs. See Figure 2.”
The image referred to under ‘Figure 2’ is provided below. Staff outlined the ‘gable’ roof building as
being similar to the proposed garage building design. Further, staff notes that the mean height is
commonly referred to as the mid-point between the eave and roof peak.
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According to the petitioner’s material, the proposed building has two overhead garage doors each
having a 14-foot height. The additional height up to the roof mid-point results in an overall height of
16 feet to the mid-point. Therefore, the building exceeds the maximum allowed height by two feet.
Size of Building; Section 1260.01 (C) Size.
The zoning code defines the size of buildings and how it is measured, as provided below.
Section 1260.01(C) Size.
3) The maximum size of the floor area of any one accessory building shall not exceed 1,500
square feet. The floor area shall be measured using the exterior wall dimensions.
According to the petitioner’s material, the proposed building has a footprint of 40 feet wide and 50 feet
long, resulting in 2,000 square feet overall. Therefore, exceeding the maximum allowed size by 500
square feet.
Analysis
The petitioner’s proposed building’s size and height best accommodates their large-sized motorhome,
trailers and other equipment. As noted earlier, the proposed garage exceeds the maximum allowed
height of 14 feet per Section 1260.01(D), and exceeds the maximum allowed size of 1,500 square feet
under 1260.01(C). As a result, the petitioner filed the subject variance.
Under 1260.01 Accessory Buildings and Use, the petitioner is allowed to have multiple accessory
buildings (ex. sheds, garages, etc.) up to 1,500 square feet in size with a mid-point roof height of 14
feet. Staff finds that the proposed building’s dimensions is needed to accommodate the petitioner’s
large vehicles/ items. With that, staff does not find any unique hardship or elements of the site making
it difficult to comply with the height or size maximums under Section 1260.01.
Public Hearing and Notice Requirements
An advertisement of this public hearing was published in the Battle Creek Shopper on Thursday, June
24; not less than the 15 days before the hearing as required by State Law and ordinance. Notices of the
public hearing were also sent by regular mail to 23 property owners and occupants located within 300
feet of the subject parcel.
As of the date of this memorandum, the Planning Department has not received any public comments.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions
Pursuant to chapter 1280.03(D), the Zoning Board of Appeals (the ‘Board’) has the authority to grant
variances according to the following sections of the zoning code:
Subsection 1280.03 (D)(2) The Board shall have the authority to grant the following variations:
a) Nonuse. If there are practical difficulties for nonuse variances relating to the construction,
structural changes, or alterations of buildings or structures related to dimensional requirements
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of the zoning ordinance or to any other nonuse-related standard in the ordinance in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of the zoning ordinance, then the Board may grant a variance so
that the spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice
is done. The Board may impose conditions as otherwise allowed under the Michigan Zoning
Enabling Act; and
Staff finds that the items set forth under Section 1260.01 Accessory Buildings and Use which regulates
the location, height, design, and other aspects of accessory buildings are categorized as a ‘non-use’
variation.
Subsection 1280.03(D)(3) Variance Standards. In consideration of all appeals and proposed
exceptions to or variations from this Zoning Code, the Board shall, before making any such
exceptions or variations, in a specific case, first determine that the applicant has met all of the
following conditions as set out for the specific type of variance requested:
a)

Nonuse (dimensional) Variances:
i. When it can be shown that a practical difficulty would, in fact, exist if the strict
non-use requirements of this zoning ordinance (e.g., lot area, width, setbacks, building
height, etc.) were applied to a specific building project, the Board may grant a variance
from these requirements. The practical difficulty from a failure to grant the variance
must include substantially more than a mere inconvenience or a mere inability to attain
a higher financial return.
Staff does not find any practical difficulty existing on the site when applying Section 1260.01
because the petitioner is allowed to build multiple accessory storage buildings, each up to 14
feet in height and 1,500 square feet in size. The petitioner wishes to exceed the height and
size maximums to accommodate a motorhome, trailers, and other equipment.
Staff finds this criteria not met.
ii. The practical difficulty must be exceptional and peculiar to the subject parcel of
land which do not generally exist throughout the City and may not be self-imposed or
the result of an earlier action by the applicant. If the parcel of land could be reasonably
built upon in conformance with the requirements of this zoning ordinance by simply
relocating or redesigning the structure(s), then a variance shall not be granted.
Staff does not find any exceptional or peculiar degrees of practical difficulty in meeting the
height or size maximums. Staff finds that the need to have a larger building is a self-imposed
practical difficulty. The parcel of land could be developed with a detached garage if the
petitioner redesigns the project to a single-story building to meet all dimensional standards
under Section 1260.01.
Staff finds this criteria not met.
iii. A variance shall not be granted when it will alter or conflict with the intent of this
Ordinance considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Zoning Code
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and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the
variance.
Staff finds that the proposed garage conflicts with the intent of the zoning ordinance and
purpose of the accessory building standards because the garage’s overall scale is similar to
the overall scale of the house, and thus, the garage does not result in an ‘accessory’
appearance to the house. The accessory building standards (Section 1260.01) ensure that
accessory buildings will consist of a smaller scale and of a location resulting in an ‘accessory’
or ‘secondary’ structure on the property.
Staff finds this criteria is not met.
iv. Any variance granted shall be the minimum necessary to provide relief for the
practical difficulty of the applicant.
The petitioner has not indicated why having at 14-foot or 1,500 square foot garage would not
be feasible, nor did the application state any practical difficulty in proposed a smaller building
that would be closer to the allowable size and height maximums.
Staff finds this criteria not met.
Staff finds criterion 1280.03(D)(3)(a) (i) - (iv) not met.
Recommendation
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request. The Zoning
Board of Appeals can also table or postpone the request pending additional information. Staff finds
that the variance does not meet all criteria under 1280.03(D)(3)(a) Variance Standards. Therefore, staff
recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the Dimensional Variance (Z-12-21) based on the
findings contained in this staff report.

Attachment:
The following information is attached and made part of this Staff Report.
1. ZBA Petition Form (Petition # Z-12-21).
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